
Place Scrutiny Commission
Agenda

Date:      Thursday, 8 December 2016
Time:      9.30 am
Venue:   City Hall, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR

Distribution:
Councillors: Jude English (Chair), Tom Brook, Tony Carey, Paul Goggin, Sultan Khan, Steve Pearce, 
Jerome Thomas, Mhairi Threlfall, Jon Wellington, Mark Weston and Mark Wright

Copies to: Barra Mac Ruairi (Strategic Director - Place), Alistair Reid (Service Director - Economy), Bill 
Edrich (Service Director - Energy), Peter Mann (Service Director - Transport), Zoe Willcox (Service 
Director - Planning), Robert Orrett (Service Director Property), Annabel Scholes (Interim Service 
Director Finance), Johanna Holmes (Policy Advisor - Scrutiny) and Louise Baker (DLT Support Manager 
Place)

Issued by: Claudette Campbell, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3167, Bristol, BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 92 23846
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Wednesday, 30 November 2016

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Place Scrutiny Commission – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

3. Declarations of Interest 
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Please note that the Register of Interests is available at 
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/councillors/members-interests-gifts-and-hospitality-
register

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting and Ongoing Action Sheet 

(Pages 4 - 15)

5. Chair's Business 
To note any announcements from the Chair

6. Public Forum 
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item.
 
Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5pm on 2nd December 2016.

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/councillors/members-interests-gifts-and-hospitality-register
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/councillors/members-interests-gifts-and-hospitality-register
mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Place Scrutiny Commission – Agenda

submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on 7th 
December 2016.

7. Scrutiny Work Programme 9.50 am
To note the work programme. (Pages 16 - 23)

8. Update on the Council's Property Portfolio 10.00 am

(Pages 24 - 62)

9. Cabinet Member for Place Q&A Session 10.45 am

10. Place Financial Monitoring, Period 6 (extract from Cabinet 
Report) 

11.20 am

(Pages 63 - 77)

11. Q2 Performance Monitoring 11.40 am
This report will follow as a supplementary publication. 

12. Directorate Risk Register 12.00 pm

(Pages 78 - 98)



Place Scrutiny Commission 17/11/16

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

Everyone was welcomed to the meeting and invited to introduce themselves.

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

None received.

3. Declarations of Interest

To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors. They are asked to indicate 
the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular whether it is a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Please note that the Register of Interests is available at

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/councillors/members-interests-gifts-and-hospitalityregister

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of

interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

There were no declarations of interest.

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting and Action Sheet
The minutes of the 17th October 2016 meeting were agreed as a correct record.

With regards the action sheet more clarification was asked for in regards to freight 
consolidation and time scales on electric vehicles and more specifics. Committee 
noted that this was intended as a summary of activity to date on what has been done 
with existing funding to encourage use and that current contractors were being 
engaged to make it more commercially viable. (Action: Officers to provide a more 
expanded answer on how it can be made viable going forward).

5. Chair’s Business 

No business from the chair. 

6. Public Forum

The following statements were submitted as public forum and were noted:

PS01 – David Redgewell – Metro West Phase 1 & 2 concerns and transport issues

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



PS02 and PS03 (Chocolate Factory Development Easton) were deferred to the 
Development Control A Committee who will be dealing with the planning 
application, on the advice of officers.

PS04 –Cllr Olly Mead –Warm Up Bristol (WUB) – Officers are in contact with Cllr 
Mead to brief separately and a report will be coming to scrutiny committee on WUB 
in March.

7. Joint Spatial Plan and Joint Transport Study.

The Commission considered the consultation documents ‘Towards the Emerging 
Spatial Strategy’ for the West of England Joint Spatial Plan and Joint Transport 
Study.

Officers presented the documents using the 8th November consultation launch 
presentation.

Place Scrutiny members were invited to consider these documents in advance of the 
discussion to inform a response from Scrutiny to be submitted to the consultation 
(which runs until December 19th). 

With four Authorities are considering their ideas and pro
[...]
 them.

Government funding is being used to help retrofit engines and this is one avenue the 
committee wished to see further explored. A grant from the Department of Transport 
is currently in negotiation. 

Page 10



11. MetroBus

Report recommendations and an update on the progress of the project were 
presented to the committee for their information. A reminder of the core impact of the 
scheme (linking the south and north and economic opportunities) as well as the 
environmental mitigation being built in was highlighted. 

It was queried whether the issue of the Skew bridge specifications being altered by 
network rail (due to electrification) could be raised in the letter to the minister and 
compensation sought for the delay and costs. 

Officers confirmed that work is on schedule to be complete for September 2017 and 
they do not anticipate more disruption to the cenotaph and memorial services come 
November 2017. 

Stoke Lane issues and the timetables for reopening are being evaluated. Two public 
meetings were being held the following day to present options and find out 
preferences. An announcement will be made off the back of this. 

It was noted that one will be 2-4pm in UWE for those interested. 

12.  Work programme and AOB

The scrutiny work programme was noted. 

The Chair updated the Commission that future scrutiny of the Arena project will 
come back to the Place Scrutiny Commission. The chair also gave a reminder to 
members to submit any particular items of interest for future agendas and to join 
planning meetings to ensure a broad input. 

It was noted that the Air Quality briefing date was being was being rearranged by the 
scrutiny officer.  However, it was likely to take place on the 12th December at 6pm.

Page 11



Place Scrutiny Commission Action Sheet 2016/2017

Agenda 
Item 

Title of Report/ 
Description

Action and Deadline Responsible 
officer 

Action taken and date 
completed

Action Sheet –  20th September 2016  

7 Public Forum
[...]
ohanna Holmes Mayor’s letter circulated to 
the Commission.  Members 
have written their own letter 
which is currently being 
agreed and will be sent to the 
DfT as soon as possible.  

10. Cabinet Member Q&A A further meeting will be set up to replace the 
cancelled one between Cllr Thomas and Officers 
around RPZ. 

Cllr Bradshaw asked commission members to 
keep him aware of the key issues where things 
are being held up with responses to enquiries.  

Transport Officers

Members to keep to 
Cabinet Member 
informed if there are 
outstanding issues

Meeting to be set up at the 
earliest convenience.
Cllr Thomas meeting with 
Transport Officers 2/12/16

For noting.

P
age 14



P
age 15



Name of Meeting – Report

Place Scrutiny Commission
8th December 2016

Report of: Anna Klonowski, Interim Strategic Director of Business Change 

Title: Scrutiny Work Programme

Ward: n/a

Officer Presenting Report: Johanna Holmes, Policy Advisor - Scrutiny

Contact Telephone Number: 0117 9036898

Recommendation

That Members note the Scrutiny Work Programme. 

Summary

The report provides details of forthcoming topics for Scrutiny, which were selected by Members in 
September 16.

The significant issues in the report are:

The priority topics for Scrutiny.

Page 16

Agenda Item 7



Scrutiny Work Programme 2016 / 2017  Cross cutting items  

 
People Scrutiny Work 
Programme Items 

Neighbourhoods Scrutiny 
Work Programme Items 

Place Scrutiny Work 
Programme Items 

Business Change & Resources 
Scrutiny Work Programme 
Items 

Overview & Scrutiny 
Management Board  Work 
Programme Items 

September 2016 

Performance monitoring Annual Report from Director of 
Public Health  Suggested 
methodology: Report to meeting 
(People commission invited to 
attend) 

Local Flood Risk Management 
Strategy 
Suggested Methodology: report 
to meeting 

Q1 Finance Monitoring for 
Business Change 

Audit Referral re Public 
Engagement 

Risk Register Sexual Health Re-procurement 
(People com
[...]
& Scrutiny 
Management Board  Work 
Programme Items 

seekers, including 
unaccompanied minors / care 
leavers  

Home Care update  
  

Cabinet Member Q&A Session  
  

Preparing for Future Devolution 
Deals 

23rd Nov - Meeting in common 
with South Gloucestershire 
Health Scrutiny Committee to 
receive an update on the 
University Hospitals Bristol 
response to the Verita 
Independent Report.  

        

December 2016 

Briefing workshop (ahead of 
Feb Inquiry Day)  
School places and admissions, to 
include information on 
exclusions and the Integrated 
Education and Capital Strategy 
(All Councillors invited to 
attend) 

**No Neighbourhoods meeting 
in  December** 

Q2 Performance Monitoring Business Change Finance 
Information (extracted from 
Cabinet Report) 
- to include ICT Spending 

Pressure   

Budget Scrutiny 
 
 
 

  Directorate Risk Register  
 

Q2 Performance Report for 
Business Change.  
To include - Quarterly Update  of 
Outcomes of Legal Cases 

Democratic Engagement Select 
Committee Terms of Reference 

1st December – Meeting in 
common with South 
Gloucestershire Health Scrutiny 
Committee and North Somerset 
Health Committee: Bristol, 
North Somerset and South 
Gloucestershire Sustainability 
and Transformation Plan (STP) 
(Neighbourhoods Scrutiny 
Councillors invited to attend) 

 Update on the Council’s 
property portfolio 

Debt Collection – what is/isn’t 
being collected 

Mayor’s Forward Plan – standing 
item 
 

  Cabinet Member for Place - Q&A 
Session  

 Scrutiny Work Programme  - 
standing item 

    Place Financial Monitoring -  Scrutiny Resolution and Full 

P
age 19



 
People Scrutiny Work 
Programme Items 

Neighbourhoods Scrutiny 
Work Programme Items 

Place Scrutiny Work 
Programme Items 

Business Change & Resources 
Scrutiny Work Programme 
Items 

Overview & Scrutiny 
Management Board  Work 
Programme Items 

Period 6 (extracted from Cabinet 
Report) 

Council Action Tracker – 
standing item 

January 2017 

Performa
[...]
ome of the external review 
of Green Capital  

  Provisional - TBC by Strategic 
Director - Briefing on 
Information, Advice and 
Guidance Review 

North Fringe and Cribbs 
Patchway New Neighbourhood 
(Date now TBC) 

  

 

     

     

P
age 23



Slide 1

Place

Property

Place Scrutiny Commission 

8 December 2016

Council Property Assets 
& 

The Property Service

P
age 24

A
genda Item

 8



Slide 2

Place

Property

To inform the Commission;

• about the Council’s property portfolio;

• how it is managed;

• our future plans; and

• invite your observations. 

Purpose

P
age 25



Slide 3

Place

Property

• The Asset base

• Asset Management 

• The Property Service

• Operational Property Estate

• Development Portfolio

• Investment Portfolio

Agenda

P
age 26



Slide 4

Place

Property

The Total Asset Base

• Property is held for Service Delivery & Income Generation

• Largest landowner in Bristol

• Includes Social Housing (HRA) & Highways.

• These two are not within the scope of this presentation.

HRA 1,431 hectares, value £900m

Highways 248 hectares, value £130m

(plus 27.5k dwellings)

P
age 27



Slide 5

Place

Property

Largest landowner in Bristol

http://maps.bristol.gov.uk/pinpoint/

P
age 28



Slide 6

Place

Property

Asset Management

Context

The holistic process of managing assets to meet high 
level council requirements.

A strategic approach to asset management could secure 
better value for taxpayers’ money. Strategic in this 

context means being based on a plan or thought-through 
analysis of the whole of a council’s obligations, ambitions 

and budget.  ‘Room for Improvement’ 

Audit Commission report 2009   

P
age 29



Slide 7

Place

Property

The Property Service

Responsible for Operational & Investment properties 

(all land except Social Housing & Highways)

The Mission
• To act as the 

property ‘brain’
• To use the asset 

base and work 
with partners to 
achieve strategic 
priorities

• To achieve the 
optimum 
out
[...]
Value (£) 
Average remaining 

lease term

224 42,000,000 10 years

Short-term income

Mainly land)

for a very, very, long time)

that has been leased to developers or investors)

P
age 55



Slide 33

Place

Property

Investment Income

• Annual rental income of c. £11 m

• 636 Assets

• 27% Industrial, 31% Retail/Leisure, 15% Offices, 10% 

Hotel, 5% Land, 12% Other

• Cabot Circus (geared rent) produces £775,000

• All properties with a handful of exceptions, are within the 

Bristol City Council administrative boundary

• The current balance sheet value of the portfolio is c. 

£200m

• The majority of income is concentrated in a relatively small 

number of properties

P
age 56



Slide 34

Place

Property

Investment Income Breakdown
No. of 

properties

Total rent Percentage of 

total rental 

income

Av. Rent per

property

Top 10 (highest rents) 10 £3,102,006 29% £310,201

Top 20 (highest rents) 20 £4,109,019 39% £205,451

Top 30 (highest rents) 30 £4,865,462 46% £162,182

Top 50 (highest rents) 50 £5,997,171 56% £119,943

Top 100 (highest rents) 100 £7,670,252 72% £76,703

Top 250 (highest rents) 250 £9,702,446 91% £38,810

Bottom 365  (lowest

rents)

365 £963,880 9% £2,641

Total rental income £10,666,326

P
age 57



Slide 35

Place

Property

BCC Portfolio IY vs 10 year Government yield

P
age 58



Slide 36

Place

Property

Use of land and buildings by Capital value

Community
0.1%

Hotel
10.4%

Industrial
26.5%

Land
5.0%

Leisure
11.1%

Office
14.8%

Other 
12.0%

Residential
0.04%

Retail
20.0%

P
age 59



Slide 37

Place

Property

We are reviewing the current portfolio

Develop a formal Property Investment 
policy and seek Cabinet approval 

to implement

Review Estate Management 

best practice and support systems 

in line with new policy

There are 3

GROW short term rental income by £1.5 m p.a.

P
age 60



Slide 38

Place

Property

• shrink the floor space of our estate to save £6.4m pa on 

estate running costs (including Bristol Workp
[...]
.  The risk matrix, Guidance parameters used to 
measure impact and Guidance parameters used to measure likelihood. 
 

5.4. The timing of presentation of the Directorate Risk Register to Scrutiny is such that the 
commission are also receiving information concerning Directorate performance at this meeting.  
It is envisaged that both the risk and performance information provided to the Committee 
should be reviewed together to aide effective challenge to both sets of information. 

 

5.5. The Place Directorate Scrutiny Commission last received the Directorate Risk Register on 14th 
July 2016.  The following paragraphs summarise the key changes to the risk environment since 
then: 

 

5.6. No new risks have been identified and added to the register since the last review. 
 
5.7. No risks have been removed from the register since the last review. 
 
5.8. Risk levels have remained unchanged in the following areas: 
 
5.8.1. Programme Delivery 
5.8.2. Service Delivery (Staff Resources) 
5.8.3. Service Delivery (Financial Resources) 
5.8.4. Service Delivery (Governance) 
5.8.5. Relocation of the Traffic Control Centre 
5.8.6. Construction of the Hinkley Point Power Station 
 
Other Options Considered 
 
6. None necessary 
 
Risk Assessment 
 
7. Robust and effective strategic risk management arrangements are essential in helping the 

Council manage its business and deliver its priorities. 

Page 93



Place Scrutiny Commission – Report 

 
 
Public Sector Equality Duties 
 
None necessary for this report 
 
Legal and Resource Implications 
 

Legal 
None sought 
 
Financial 
(a) Revenue 
None arising from this report 
 
(b) Capital 
None arising from this report 
 
Land 
Not applicable 
 
Personnel 
Not applicable 
 

Appendices: 
Appendix 1 – Place Directorate Risk Register 
Appendix 2 – Risk Matrix, Guidance parameters used to measure impact and Guidance parameters 
used to measure likelihood 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
Background Papers: 
[...]
ly will happen and possibly frequently

Might happen on rare occasions

Probably will happen on rare occasions

This will probably never happen

Do not expect it to happen, but it is possible it may do so

Extremely severe service disruption. 
Significant customer opposition. Legal 
action. Effect could not be managed within 
a reasonable time frame, or by a short term 
allocation of resources and may require 
major strategy changes. The Council risks 
‘special measures’ Officer / Member forced 
to resign.

Highly significant potential for enhancement of or 
damage to reputation.
Intense local, national and potentially 
international media attention.
‘Viral’ on line social media.
Public enquiry or poor external assessor report.

Serious potential for enhancement of or damage 
to reputation.
Higher levels of local media / social media 
interest.
Dissatisfaction regularly reported through Council 
Complaints procedure.
Higher levels of local or national interest.

Significant public interest although limited 
potential for enhancement of or damage to 
reputation.
Dissatisfaction reported through Council 
Complaints procedure but contained within the 
Council.
Local MP involvement.
Some local media/social media interest.

Minimal and transient loss of public trust. 
Contained within the individual service

Almost Impossible

Probable

Overall Risk Rating =
 Likelihood x Impact

Effect on service provision Potential

Very limited effect (positive or negative) on 
service provision. Impact can be managed 
within normal working arrangements.

P
age 110


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting and Ongoing Action Sheet
	04 Action Sheet

	7 Scrutiny Work Programme
	07 Scrutiny Work Programme 30 Nov 16

	8 Update on the Council's Property Portfolio
	10 Place Financial Monitoring, Period 6 (extract from Cabinet Report)
	11 Q2 Performance Monitoring
	12 Directorate Risk Register
	xxb - Place DRR Q2 Update 2016 11 10.pdf
	PLace DRR
	DRR1
	DRR2
	DRR3
	DRR4
	DRR5
	DRR6
	RiskMatrix

Minutes of the meeting

Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Place Scrutiny Commission
8 December 2016 at 9.30 am

Members Present:Councillors: Jude English (Chair), Tom Brook, Tony Carey, Paul Goggin, Sultan Khan, Steve Pearce,
Jerome Thomas, Mark Wright, Chris Windows and Helen Holland
Officers in Attendance:Barra Mac Ruairi (Strategic Director - Place), Alistair Reid (Service Director - Economy), Bill Edrich (Service
Director - Energy), Robert Orrett (Service Director Property), Bob Baber (Asset Strategy Manager),
Johanna Holmes (Policy Advisor - Scrutiny) and Claudette Campbell (Democratic Services Officer)

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
The Chair welcomed all and led introductions.
2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions
Apologies were received from Councillor Threlfall, Councillor Weston and Councillor Wellington.
Councillor Windows attended to substitute for Councillor Weston. It was hoped that Councillor Bradley
would substitute for Councillor Wellington but due to ill health sent her apologies.
3. Declarations of Interest
There were no declaration of interest.
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting and Ongoing Action Sheet
The minutes of the 17th November 2016 were agreed as a correct record.
With reference to the action sheet the following was noted:
 The Megabus issue would remain
 Confirmed that the letter to the Department of Transport had been sent

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 Supported Buses – Action related to no.505 was in hand
5. Chair's Business
The Chair shared with Scrutiny Members details of a recent meeting with Scrutiny Chairs and Officers to
start the process of reviewing the work undertaken by all 4 Scrutiny Commissions. The intention is to
move away from the function of agreeing reports to working towards policy development. A number of
suggestions had been made on different ways the commission could work for example working groups
and cross party working groups on specific issues. The Chair invited members to make contact by email
with any contributions to the ongoing discussion.
6. Public Forum
PQ01 Richard Walker – question on AVTM. Officers provided answers.
PS02 David Redgewell – Network Rail Electrification
7. Scrutiny Work Programme
Members noted the work programme and made the following comments:
a. January 2017 – arrangements to be made for the attendance of the Cabinet Member for Finance
b. North Fringe & CPNN – This item will move to the March agenda.
 In order that the commission are clear on the questions to be addressed Cllr Weston and
Windows would pull together a briefing paper. Action: Cllr Weston and Windows
 Joint Spatial Plan work to be addressed by a small working group. Action: Cllr Thomas
8. Update on the Council's Property Portfolio
The Commission received a presentation from Robert Orrett, Service Director Property and Bob Baber,
Asset Strategy Manager on the Council’s property portfolio, the management of and future plans.
Highlights from the presentation;
 The City Council is the largest landowner in Bristol, including Social Housing and Highways.
 Land held by social housing and highways are managed by the respective departments with
Property Services providing them with a valuation and support services.
 All the Council’s property can be viewed on the following site –
http://maps.bristol.gov.uk/pinpoint/
 An outline was given on how the Property Services Division was structured and the areas of work
undertaken. The service responsibilities extended to security staff, cleaning and maintenance
teams, management of the market and the harbour. In addition the Property Services operation is

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk







concerned with buildings that deliver services such as libraries and public toilets, and also the
Council’s land and buildings held for investment and development purposes
An explanation was provided on how the £3 million rental income was generated from the
commercial property sector. In most cases, Bristol Council is the freehold landowner and entitled
to a fee from commercial landlords who manage the properties which is received as income to the
Council.
The service worked hard to maximise the income or reduce the running costs of Council’s assets
by selling and/or rationalising them. The Property Service also maintains buildings that are in use;
works with local community groups and partners to share or transfer property assets and also help
identify future needs for property and solutions to fill gaps.
For the Investment portfolio, the Service is reviewing the current holdings , with an objective to:
o Grow short term rental income by £1.5 per annum
o Develop a formal Property Investment Policy and seek Cabinet approval to implement
o Review Estate Management best practice and support systems in line with new policy

The following was noted from the discussion that followed the presentation:
a. Members were concerned that property service had not met the projected income and savings
targets. Officers acknowledged that the Council’s financial management system reports an under
delivery against target. However, the way the income and savings are presented by the financial
system do not reflect the total activity or savings. This is because not all asset rationalisation
activity undertaken by Property Services is captured and credited to the headline property savings
targets. For example, property disposals related to the Bristol Workplace Programme and property
budgets held by other service departments do not count towards the Property Services savings
targets. These savings are captured against other savings targets or initiatives outside of Property
Services. . The issue is known and work is underway with Financial Services and with the business
change team to establish alternative means of accounting that properly represents the
performance of the Property Services team in financial monitoring reports.
b. The Property Service would continue to facilitate other directorate service areas achieve their
ambitions from their property holdings but to avoid double counting these savings would not be
shown against the Property Services targets.
c. A question was posed on whether any consideration was given to using locally backed asset
delivery vehicle agreements, which are joint ventures with commercial companies to delivery
development. It was suggested that these might provide a potential means of allowing the
Council to benefit from successful developments such as the Cabot Circus retail quarter.
d. Officers advised the Commission that the Council already received substantial income from
developers such as this that created Cabot Circus on Council owned land. For example, income to

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

the Council at Cabot is geared to the rental income that the developers received. Although Cabot
is a valuable site, it had been impacted by the financial failure of the economy in recent years.
Officers advised the Commission that commercial developers are able to manage risk in a way that
the Council could not. The commercial sector is able to sell and reinvest at will to manage risk.
e. Another example of a joint venture is the emerging development deal between the City Council
and Bristol University at the Cattle Market. The site failed to attract any interest from developers
and has been derelict for the last 18 years. The Council obtained a grant from the DCLG that
allowed for the purchase of the site and preparation of the site for perspective developers. With
the University now committed to the development and making significant investment the wider
Temple Quarter and Arena area will also be impacted in a positive way.
f. Members requested
1. A list of buildings in Council Ownership.
2. Details of Community Asset Transfer (CAT) Buildings
3. Details of the rent charged and how that compared if the property was let in the
commercial market.
4. Advanced notice of any property transactions that might come to the attention of media.
i. Action: Robert Orrett.
g. The Service Director advised that it was important for any information on the concessionary value
of buildings let to Third Sector organisations to be considered alongside the community benefits
delivered from the buildings.
h. There was some uncertainty at the meeting about whether all Community Asset Transfers (CATs)
were presented to Neighbourhood Partnerships for agreement before transfer.
Resolved: To note the presentation
9. Cabinet Member for Place Q&A Session
The Chair welcomed Councillor Helen Holland Cabinet Member for Place and invited questions from the
commission.
a. Community Asset Transfer (CAT) – The Cabinet Member provided background to the development
of CAT schemes. Sharing that previously members worked to find a solution that would support
local people manage community facilities. CAT’s provide short-term licences to long leases at

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

reduced or minimal rents or preferential terms. When done well, CAT’s can create lasting change
in local neighbourhoods.
b. Arena Development - summary of the answers provided by the Cabinet Member and Strategic
Director for Place.
i.

ii.
iii.

iv.

v.

Confirmation provided that the Mayor is committed to the Arena. All were reminded that
it is a complex project, impacted by its location on an elevated site, near a main highway,
with the river and railway station, in close proximity. The Engineers engaged in this project
must ensure that all aspects of the design reflect the complexity of the area.
Officers acknowledge the negative impact on road users around the Temple Meads
junction, because of the development to Cattle Market Rd and work relating to the
Metrobus.
Reassurance was given that the artists performing at the Arena would seek out venues
with a 12,000 seater capacity. They differ from the artists performing at Colston Hall. The
Colston Hall has a seating capacity of 1900, attracting a different calibre of artist. Going
forward Bristol will attract performers and spin off productions from television shows that
had previously bypassed Bristol going instead to Cardiff Arena.
The Arena discussion would be scheduled for Spring 2017 for further information sharing.
The DC Committee took a view that a solution was required on the issue of parking and the
congested created by vehicles dropping off, family and friends attending performances.
The intention is that at the time the Arena is programmed on the agenda these issues and
others would have been worked through, allowing for an informed discussion on the whole
development.
With reference to the Electrification of the rail lines project this was not viewed as a
hindrance to development within the arena area.

c. The question was posed on future development plans on completion of the Arena?
i.
A number of areas could be considered such as St Philips near Feeder Road and the South
Bristol area both have potential for wider growth.
d. The question was posed on whether the City Council work effectively with other Landowners
within the region?
i.
The Government is currently undertaking a rationalisation of public estates. This provides
the Council with an opportunity to work with Health Partners and Government estates that
would provide advantageous to the City.
e. The Cabinet Member was asked what caused the greatest stress?
i.
Concern in respect of the budget position and delivering the vision for Place with resources
that are restricted.
ii.
The Strategic Director for Place shared that Officers involved in the delivery of City Wide
development are few and any benchmarking exercise would show that comparative cities
have a larger pool of officers undertaking similar work.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The Chair extended the Commission’s thanks to the Cabinet Member for her attendance and
contribution.
10.Place Financial Monitoring, Period 6 (extract from Cabinet Report)
The Commission received a report on Period 6 Finance Report and Members were invited to pose
questions to the Strategic Director Place.
a.

The report provided detailed what would now be considered historical information with forecast
in the coming Period 7 report showing an improvement. The department had a good
understanding on the stretch required for 2020 and now noted the pressure for the property
department at the right level. Income generation must be maintained to support all necessary
services that in turn support the City infrastructure.

b.

Energy Company – Confirmation was provided that the loss detailed did not impact the
department’s revenue budget. The projections provided outlined a period of loss before
breakeven is reached in 2019. The Company’s Business Plan would be presented to OSM in
January 2017 and members of the commission were invited to attend this meeting to receive a full
overview of the Energy Company.

c.

Resident Parking Scheme Budget – Members sought clarity on possible surplus generated from the
scheme and the use of this sum on projects such as improvement in air quality. Members were
advised:
i.
Income raised from off street parking was reinvested in the service.
ii.
Any profits from the scheme went towards capital repayment, approx £6million was
borrowed
iii.
RPZ surplus were designated to repay the capital and the service was just breaking even
iv.
Acknowledged that the way in which this was reported was complex

d.

Section 4.3 Table detailing actions taken to mitigate budget pressure, section 6 refers to a
Director’s Working Group looking at income generating opportunities. Members enquired
whether there was resource to support this development.
i.
Worked being done to look at services and determine the right level of service delivery to
generate custom. Work continues to note assets and ways in which to maximise them. There is a
need for staff to support this work and maximise opportunities but this is impacted by current
economic climate. The Council although a business operation cannot operate freely in the same
way that commercial business operate.

e.

Section 4.11 detailing historic pressure, the question was posed whether this would be written off.
i.
The history surrounding this pressure would be worked through and understood, there
would be no right off at this stage.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Resolved: To note the report
11.Q2 Performance Monitoring
The Commission received the report on Q2 Performance 2016/17 outturn from Strategic Director Place.
Members did not consider the report format to be user friendly and sought explanation on the colour
scheme included.
The following were brought to Members attention:
i.
ii.
iii.

The concerns about delivering affordable housing.
The increase in those using the bus for journeys.
The impact the dip in tourism had on the attendance at the Museum and Art Gallery.

Resolved: To note the report

12.Directorate Risk Register
The Commission received the Directorate Risk Register from the Strategic Director Place.
a. Members suggested the inclusion of the following to issues in the register; the spending freeze
and potential reputational risk when residents noted lack of action or the addressing of issues; the
impact arising from the ongoing roadworks in the Cattle Market area.
b. It was explained that the department risk register fed into the corporate risk register with a
number of risks moving across both areas. Mitigation of certain risk such as the HR risk and
financial risk would be noted in the corporate register.
c. Officers acknowledge that the report was not user friendly and modifications were required to the
format.
Resolved: To Note the Report

Meeting ended at 12.40 pm
CHAIR __________________

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

